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(b) and (¢) Do not arise.

Surr B. K. P. SINHA: May I know if the secret codes that are used are changed at certain intervals or they continue indefinitely?

Surr DINESH SINGH: Secret code, Madam, is a cipher system which has various adaptations.
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Surt A. D. MANI: Madam, some allegation has been made—it 1s only an allegation—and I should like to ask the hon. Minister’s opinion on that allegation. The allegation has been made that the Chinese have broken our code. Is that true or not?

Surr DINESH SINGH: If the hon.
Member is referring to the allegation that appeared in the newspapers, that has nothing to do with the rcode.
They refer to the publicity directives that we send over the Morse code which most people know. Those messages are sent in the Morse code for publicity. Some directives are also given but they are not secret.

ReporT OF BoNUs COMMISSION

*194 f Surr P. K. KUMARA™T:
’ 1 Surt ARJUN ARORAf:

Will the Minister of LLABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Bonus Commission has submitted its report;

(b) if so, what are its main recommendations; and

(¢) what action has been taken by Government thereon?

Teg DEPUTY MINISTER ™ TEm MINISTRY or LABOUR ano EM-
PLOYMENT (SHERI RATANLAL
KisHORILAL Marviva): (a) Yes

(b) and (c) The report is under examination,

Sart ARJUN ARORA: May I know when the Report was subrmitted?

SHRT RATANLAL  KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: The Report was submitted on the 24th January 1964.

Suri ARJUN ARORA: May I know if the Government adheres tio the declaration by the former Labour Minister that the Report will be accepted ang implemented by the Government, if it is unanimous?

Surt RATANLAI. KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: No, Madam.

Surt M. P, BHARGAVA: May 1 know the difficulties in givirg the main recommendations to the House?

Sert RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: Madam, the commitment made by the former Labour Minister

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Arjun Arora.
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is that if the Report is unanimous, then it can be decided early enough as to what should be done. But then in this case the Report is not unanimous.

SHrr BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know, Madam, who dissented from the Report and did not agree with the majority view, which side—- it was a tripartite Report?

(No reply)

SHRr A, D. MANI: Is there any proposal hefore the Government that before the Governmen: tahes a decision on this Report, it should give an opportunity to both Houses of Parliament to consider and discuss this Report so that Government may have before it the views of Members of Parliament on this very important subject?

Sarr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: Madam, there is no such proposal at present. But the Report has been sent tp the Ministries concerned and the State Governments for their views, Afterwards it will be seen as to what should be done.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Madam, my question has not been replied to.
My question was this: The hon.
Minister stated that the Report was not unanimous, May I know who dissented and who constituted that majority, which side, employers or employees?

SHRI RATANLAL  KISHORILAL
MAI.VIYA: Employers,

Smrt K. SANTHANAM: May I know if the Report will be placed on the Table of the House? |

Surr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: It wil be placed after examination, Madam.

Sarr ARJUN ARORA: Madam, the Bonus Commission was appointed to evolve a new formula in place of the Labour Appellate Tribunal's formula on bonus which was endorsed by the
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Supreme Court and which both industry and labour found unsatisfactory.
How do the State Governments come in? The Government of India was represented as employer in the public sector, employers in the private sector were represented and labour was represented. How do the State Governments come in? They do not give any bonus to their employees,

SHrr RATANLAIL, KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: They have got interests in the industrieg and, therefore, they have got to be consulted.

SHrr BHUPESH GUPTA: I would like to know whether, at any stage of the meeting of the Bonus Commission, it was made out to the Commission that the Report would also be considered by the State Governments and woulg be referred to them. If such a statement was not made to the Bonus Commission members in any formal Commission meeting, why is the whole thing being referred to them, to the State Governments, in view of the fact that it was entirely a Central Government matter? Is it to help the State Governments and other interested parties to create public opinion, mobilise opinion, in order that the recommendations may not be iinplemented and delay may be caused?

Tae DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He asks whether the terms of reference contained 3 provision at the report should be submitted to the various State Governments?

Surr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: So far as I understand, no. .

Dr, SurimaTt SEETA PARMA-NAND: As the Wage Board for the coal industry also contains the question about the bonus, will the delay in the acceptance of this report affect the final decision of the Wage Board which should normally be expedited?
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SHrI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: It should not delay the decision of the Wage Board in regard to the coal industry because that Board is still in session whereas the report about the Bonus Commission is already on our hands.

Tee DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 125.

SHrr BHUPESH GUPTA: 1 rise on a point of privilege.

Tee DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I haveg called the next question, Mr, Bhupesh
Gupta.

Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA: All right,
I will raise it latgr on, the question of privilege.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Ttat ig later on. 1 have passed on to the next question.

SeErr BHUPESH GUPTA: That ig all right. 1 will come to the question of a Motion for breach of privilege of this House and the other House.

Tee DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You put the question now.

AMERICAN REACTIONS ON THE NATIQ.
NALISATION OF BANKS

*125. Sexx BHUPESH GUPTA: Wij the Prive MINISTER be vpleased 1o state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to a news item published in the ‘Patriot’ of January 4, to the effect that the Indian Ambassador in the United States of America has conveyed to Government the adverse reactions jn the United States to the proposal for the nationalisation of banks; and

(b) if so, whether Government had asked for the United States reactions to. the proposal?

Tae MINISTER or STATE 1IN Tma MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SErTMATI LARSHMTI N, MENON): (a)
Yes, Madam.
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Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: According to the answer given to part (b) of the question, Government did not ask for any information about what the Americang were thinking about the nationalisation proposals. How is i$
then that Mr, B, K, Nehru, our Ambassador in Washington, obtained the views of the Americans with regard to our internal affair. ang also volunteered to send his ow views about American reaction” 1 also would like to know whether .he Report that appeared in the ‘i’afriot’ of 4ih Jan-
ury is correct

SuriMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON:
I know that.

Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA: v e e that the views of Mr, B. K. Nehru received weighty consideration, and that he reinforced his cobjection to tha move, Now, will the hon. Minister kindly explain the circumst.ces under which this opinion was iven and how it was considered by the Gov. ernment? May I also know whether the view point of Government was communicated to Mr, B. K. Nehru ga that he could communicate ‘¢ to them, that the American businessmen have no business to interfere in our internal affairs?

SerimMATI LAKSHMI N, MENON:

, Madam, our Ambassador in the United States did not tell us

anything
about the Treaction of the United
States

Government regarding the nationalisation of banks. Even the report that the hon. Member has mentioned is a report by a special correspondent. It says, “It is understood such and such a thing happened”, “It is likely such and such a thing may happen”. It does not say that such and such a thing has happencd, Tt is only a kind of subjective speculation about what our Ambassador in the United States might have gzaid. We have made enquiries and we find that no such report has come. Ag far as the United States itself is concerned,

